
 

Audit and Governance 
Committee 
3 March 2021 
 

 

 

 

Time:  6.00 pm 
 

 
PLEASE NOTE: This will be a ‘virtual meeting’ held remotely in accordance with 
section 78 of the Coronavirus Act 2020 and section 13 of the related regulations.  
 
Members of the press and public can view or listen to proceedings by clicking on 
the link provided on the agenda page on the Council’s website.  
 
Instructions for members of the Committee and Officers to join the meeting have 
been circulated separately. 
 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillor Robin Maxted (Chair); Councillors Amanda Morris (Deputy-Chair) 
Helen Burton, Sammy Choudhury, Paul Metcalfe, Md. Harun Miah and Barry Taylor. 
 
Quorum: 2 
 

Published: Tuesday, 23 February 2021 
 

Agenda 
 
1.  Apologies for absence/declaration of substitute members   

 
2.  Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as 

required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct.   
 

3.  Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

 To confirm the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee. 
 

4.  Questions by members of the public.   
 

 On matters not already included on the agenda and for which prior written notice 
has been given (total time allowed 15 minutes). 
 

5.  Urgent items of business.   
 

 The Chairman to notify the Committee of any items of urgent business to be 
added to the agenda. 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

6.  Right to address the meeting/order of business.   
 

 The Chairman to report any requests received to address the Committee from a 
member of the public or from a Councillor in respect of an item listed below and to 
invite the Committee to consider taking such items at the commencement of the 
meeting. 
 

7.  External Audit 2018/19 - to follow   
 

 Report of the External Auditor, Deloitte. 
 

8.  External Audit 2019/20   
 

 A verbal update from the External Auditor, Deloitte. 
 

9.  External Audit draft plan 2020/21 - to follow   
 

 Report of the External Auditor, Deloitte. 
 

10.  Annual report on the use and governance of covert surveillance powers  
(Pages 9 - 12) 
 

 Report of the RIPA (Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000) Monitoring 
Officer. 
 

11.  Draft Internal Audit Plan 2021/22  (Pages 13 - 22) 
 

 Report of the Chief Internal Auditor. 
 

12.  Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Quarterly Review  (Pages 23 - 38) 
 

 Report of the Chief Internal Auditor. 
 

13.  Strategic Risk Register Quarterly Review  (Pages 39 - 52) 
 

 Report of the Chief Internal Auditor. 
 

14.  Arrangements for dealing with complaints about councillor conduct report  
(Pages 53 - 72) 
 

 Report of the Monitoring Officer. 
 

15.  Date of next meeting   
 

 

Information for the public 
 
Accessibility:  This agenda and accompanying reports are published on the Council’s 
website in PDF format which means you can use the “read out loud” facility of Adobe 
Acrobat Reader. 
 



 

 

Public Participation:  Please contact Democratic Services (see end of agenda) for the 
relevant deadlines for registering to submit a speech on a matter which is listed on the 
agenda if applicable. Where speeches are normally allowed at a Committee, live public 
speaking has temporarily been suspended for remote meetings. However, it remains 
possible to submit speeches which will be read out to the Committee by an Officer. 
 

Information for Councillors 
 
Disclosure of interests:  Members should declare their interest in a matter at the 
beginning of the meeting.  
 
In the case of a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI), if the interest is not registered (nor 
the subject of a pending notification) details of the nature of the interest must be reported 
to the meeting by the member and subsequently notified in writing to the Monitoring Officer 
within 28 days. 

If a member has a DPI or other prejudicial interest he/she must leave the room when 
the matter is being considered (unless he/she has obtained a dispensation). 
 
Other participation:  Please contact Democratic Services for the relevant deadlines for 
registering to speak on a matter which is listed on the agenda if applicable. 
 

Democratic Services 
For any further queries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please contact 
Democratic Services. 

Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk   

Telephone: 01323 410000 

Council website: https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/ 
Modern.gov app available: View upcoming public committee documents on your device.  
Free modern.gov  iPad app or Android app or Microsoft app . 

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl?activetab=pivot:overviewtab


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 
Minutes of meeting as a remote meeting on 26 November 2020 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor Dean Sabri (Chairman). 
 

Councillors Robin Maxted (Deputy-Chair), Sammy Choudhury, Paul Metcalfe, 
Md. Harun Miah and Barry Taylor. 
 
Officers in attendance:  
 

Ola Owolabi (Deputy Chief Finance Officer (Corporate Finance)), Jackie Humphrey 
(Chief Internal Auditor) and Elaine Roberts (Committee Officer). 
 
Also in attendance:  
Councillor Robert Smart (minutes 21 and 22) 
Ben Sheriff (External Auditor - Deloitte). 
 
16 Apologies for absence/declaration of substitute members 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Helen Burton and Councillor Amanda 
Morris. 
 

17 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as 
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct. 
 
There were none. 
 

18 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the last meeting on 9 September 2020 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

19 Questions by members of the public. 
 
The Chair confirmed that no questions had been received. 
 

20 Urgent items of business. 
 
There were no items of urgent business 
 

21 Right to address the meeting/order of business. 
 
The Chair confirmed that one request had been received from Councillor 
Smart, who then addressed the Committee in respect of Item 8 on the agenda, 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Audit and Governance Committee 2 26 November 2020 

the External Audit 2018/19, within the allotted time of 5 minutes.  
 
The Chair thanked Councillor Smart for his comments and with the 
Committee’s agreement, the order of Items 7 and 8 were swapped, so that the 
External Audit became the next Agenda item. 
 

22 External Audit Report 2018/19 and 2019/20 
 
The Deputy Chief Finance Officer, Ola Owolabi, presented a report 
summarising the key findings of Deloitte. 
 
The Deputy Chief Finance Officer confirmed that, having now resolved and 
agreed an accounting treatment for ICE (Investment Company Eastbourne), 
the External Auditor would be issuing an unqualified audit opinion on the 
Council’s financial statement for 2018/2019.   
 
Due to the impact of CV-19, regulations had stipulated a new timeframe for the 
2019/20 Audit – extending the sign-off date from July to Nov 2020. The Deputy 
CFO reported that the 2019/20 accounts had been submitted to the Deloitte as 
the Council’s appointed External Auditor and it was now waiting to be advised 
of the timing for the 2019/20 audit from Deloitte. 
 
Ben Sheriff from Deloitte then proceeded to present the report on behalf of the 
External Auditor.  
 
The Chair thanked the External Auditor and Deputy CFO for their presentations 
and the Committee considered the report.  
 
Deputy CFO clarified the revised accounting treatment of the reserves and 
confirmed that, in line with a recommendation from the external auditor, a 
policy would be put in place to explain each of the Council’s reserves and how 
they could be used.  
 
The External Auditor stated that work could not begin on auditing 2019/20 
accounts until after January 2020. The reasons given for the delay included: 
the impacts of CV-19, resolution of issues around ICE, and annual workload 
peaks. 
 
The Committee raised concerns over the potential delays for 2019/20, of 
missing the statutory deadline and the potential consequence of delays for the 
2020/21 Accounts. 
 
The Deputy CFO confirmed that the 2019/20 accounts had been submitted to 
Deloitte in July 2020.  
 
The External Auditor confirmed that an initial review of the 2019/20 draft 
accounts showed improved readiness.  
 
While appreciating the issues cited by the External Auditor, the Committee 
expressed the view that the improved readiness, the agreement of the 

Page 6



Audit and Governance Committee 3 26 November 2020 

treatment for ICE accounting, and the fact that the draft Accounts (saving the 
Group Accounts regarding ICE) had been with Deloitte since July 2020, led 
Members  to believe that an expectation for a swift External Accounting was 
reasonable.   
 
The Chair thanked the External Auditor for his attendance 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
1. To note the ISA-260 Audit Report from Deloitte. 
2. To call upon Deloitte to produce the ISA-260 audited statement for 

2019/2020 in time for the next Audit and Governance Committee meeting 
on 3 March 2021.  

 
23 Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Quarterly Report 

 
Chief Internal Auditor, Jacki Humphrey, presented the report and provided an 
overview of activities of the Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Teams for the last 
quarter.  
 
The Committee then considered the report.  
 
The Chief Internal Auditor confirmed that any cases of Fraud identified by the 
Council would be investigated and the Council would always seek redress.  
 
Resolved (unanimously):  
To note the report. 
 

24 AOB 
 
The Chair noted that an emailed letter had been received from the LGA in 
response to a letter sent by the Chair, on behalf of the Committee, raising 
concerns over the External Audit and the PSAA. All members confirmed that 
they had received the circulated copy.  
 

25 Date of next meeting 
 
The next meeting was scheduled for Wednesday 3 March 2021 at 6pm, to take 
place remotely via Teams. 
 

The meeting ended at 7.08 pm 

 
Councillor Dean Sabri (Chairman) 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Audit and Governance Committee  
  
Date: 3 March 2021 

 
Title: Annual report on the use and governance of covert 

surveillance powers 
 

Report of: RIPA Monitoring Officer 
 

Ward(s): 
 

All 

Purpose of report: 
 

To provide an overview of the Council’s recent use of covert 
surveillance powers 
 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

That the Committee notes the report 
  
 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

The Committee is responsible for overseeing the operation 
of the Council’s policy on the use of covert surveillance 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Lee Ewan 
Post title: Counter Fraud Investigations Manager and RIPA 
Monitoring Officer 
E-mail: lee.ewan@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
Telephone number: (01323) 415123 
 

 

1  Introduction 
 

1.1  This report summaries the Council’s recent use of covert surveillance and online 
intelligence gathering. 
 

1.2  For legal reasons, the report can only provide an overview of surveillance 
activity. It cannot disclose personal data or details of individual cases that are 
still the subject of active investigations. 
 

2  Legislative and policy background 
 

2.1  Part 2 of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (‘RIPA’) provides for 
the authorisation by certain public bodies, including district councils, of ‘directed 
surveillance’. 

2.2  ‘Directed surveillance’ is covert surveillance carried out in relation to a specific 
investigation or operation in such a manner as is likely to result in the obtaining 
of private information about any person, other than by way of an immediate 
response to events or circumstances. 

2.3 In conducting
[...]
I
m

p
a
c
t 

O
r
ig

in
a
l 

R
is

k
 S

c
o

r
e
 

Internal Controls Risk Owner 

L
ik

e
li

h
o
o

d
 

I
m

p
a
c
t 

C
u

r
r
e
n

t 

R
is

k
 S

c
o

r
e
 

Traffic 
Light 

Next 
Review 
Date 

members have not 

heard, and taken 

into account, all 

relevant information 

and/or where key 

public or other 

participants have 

not been able to 

participate in the 

meeting due to 

technological failure. 

  

3.  The officer 

resource needed to 

defend the councils 

against this type of 

challenge will be 

significant. 

 
  

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Audit and Governance Committee 
 

Date: 3 March 2021 
 

Title: Arrangements for Dealing with Complaints about Councillor 
Conduct 
 

Report of: Monitoring Officer 
 

Ward(s): 
 

All 

Purpose of report: 
 

To seek approval of written procedures for dealing with 
complaints about councillor conduct 
 

Officer 
recommendations: 

That the Committee–  
 

(1) approve the procedure for dealing with complaints 
about councillor conduct, as set out in Appendix 1;  

(2) approve the investigation procedure and hearings 
procedure set out at Appendices 2 and 3 respectively; 
and 

(3) grant delegated authority to the Monitoring Officer to 
make any administrative or technical amendments to 
the above procedures, necessary to ensure ongoing 
compliance with the law and best practice.  

 
Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

The Council must by law put in place arrangements under 
which allegations of councillor misconduct can be 
investigated and determined. 
 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Oliver Dixon 
Post title: Monitoring Officer 
E-mail: oliver.dixon@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  
Telephone number: (01323) 415881 
 

 
1  Introduction 

 
1.1  Section 28 of the Localism Act 2011 requires the Council to have in place 

arrangements under which allegations that a Member has failed to comply with 
the authority’s Code of Conduct can be (a) investigated and (b) det
[...]
with complaints about councillor conduct (Appendix 1) to implement a best 
practice recommendation by the Committee on Standards in Public Life.  This 
relates to the section headed ‘Will your complaint be formally investigated?’ 
which now, taking on board the recommendation, sets out the public interest 
factors the Monitoring Officer will consider in deciding whether a complaint 
should be formally investigated. 

3  No change to Code of Conduct 
 

3.1  The Committee should note that no changes to the Code of Conduct for 
Members are proposed at this time.  This report is solely about the 
arrangements for dealing with allegations that a Member has failed to comply 
with the Code. 
 

4  Financial appraisal 
 

4.1 Approving the three procedures referenced in this report has no cost 
implications, as the documents are already drafted and simply require uploading 
to the Council’s website.  The cost of implementing the procedures is already 
provided for in the Legal Services staff budget. 
 

Page 54



5  Legal implications 
 

5.1 Approving the recommendations in this report will provide added assurance that 
the Council is complying with its legal obligations under section 28(6) of the 
Localism Act 2011. 
 

5.2 Under the Council’s constitution, the Audit and Governance Committee has a 
specific remit to put in place arrangements to investigate and make decisions in 
relation to complaints about councillor conduct.  The Committee therefore has 
authority to agree the recommendations without referring them to full Council. 
 

6 Risk management implications 
 

6.1 If the Council does not have a written set of procedures for dealing with 
complaints about councillor conduct, it will not be able to demonstrate fairness 
and consistency in the way these complaints are processed and resolved.  To 
maintain confidence in local democracy, the public need to know there is a 
robust system for holding councillors to account when it appears they have failed 
to comply with the Code of Conduct. 
 

7 Appendices 
 

 Appendix 1 – Arrangements for dealing with complaints about councillor   
conduct  

Appendix 2 – Investigation Procedure 
Appendix 3 – Hearings Procedure 
 

8 Background papers 
 

 The background papers used in compiling this report were as follows:  
 

  Local Government Ethical Standards – a review by the Committee on 
Standards in Public Life: 
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/
attachment_data/file/777315/6.4896_CO_CSPL_Command_Paper_on_Local
_Government_Standards_v4_WEB.PDF  

 
 
 
 
 

Page 55

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/777315/6.4896_CO_CSPL_Command_Paper_on_Local_Government_Standards_v4_WEB.PDF
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/777315/6.4896_CO_CSPL_Command_Paper_on_Local_Government_Standards_v4_WEB.PDF
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/777315/6.4896_CO_CSPL_Command_Paper_on_Local_Government_Standards_v4_WEB.PDF


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

Arrangements for dealing with complaints  
about councillor conduct 

 
These arrangements set out how you may make a complaint that an elected or 
co-opted member of this authority has failed to comply with the authority’s Code 
of Conduct, and sets out how the authority will deal with allegations of a failure 
to comply with the authority’s Code of Conduct. 

 
The Council must have in place arrangements under which allegations that a 
member or co-opted member of the authority has failed to comply with that 
authority’s Code of Conduct can be investigated and decisions made on such 
allegations.  

 
Such arrangements must provide for the authority to appoint at least one 
Independent Person, whose views must be sought by the authority before it 
takes a decision on an allegation which it has decided shall be inve
[...]
d service 

 Evidence that they were suffering from ill health at the time of the breach 
 
Aggravating Factors 
 

 Dishonesty 

 Continuing to deny the facts or blaming other people 

 Evidence of a failure to follow advice or warnings 
 
The priority of the Panel should be to ensure that there are no further breaches of 
the code and that public confidence is maintained.  
 
Sanctions 
 
The sanctions available to the Panel are: 
 

 Publish its findings in respect of the member’s conduct 
 

 Write a formal letter to the councillor found to have breached the code 
 

 Report its findings to Council for information 
 

 Seek formal censure through a motion at Council 
 

 Recommend to the Member’s Group Leader (or in the case of un-grouped 
members, recommend to Council or to Committees) that he/she be 
removed from any or all Committees or Sub-Committees of the Council 

 

 Recommend to the Leader of the Council that the member be removed 
from the Cabinet, or removed from particular Portfolio responsibilities 

 

 Instruct the Monitoring Officer to arrange training, mediation or other 
appropriate remedy, for the Member 

 

 Remove the member from some/all outside appointments to which he/she 
has been appointed or nominated by the authority 

 

Page 71



Notice of decision 
 
As soon as is reasonably practicable after the hearing, the Monitoring Officer 
shall prepare a formal decision notice in consultation with the Chair of the 
Hearings Panel, and send a copy to the complainant, the Subject Member, make 
that decision notice available for public inspection and report the decision to the 
next convenient meeting of the Council.  

Page 72


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	10 Annual report on the use and governance of covert surveillance powers
	11 Draft Internal Audit Plan 2021/22
	Appendix A - Calculation of audit time available
	Appendix B - Draft Audit plan FINAL

	12 Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Quarterly Review
	EBC Appendix A Quarterly IA report - Assurance level explanations.doc
	EBC Appendix B Quarterly IA report - Outstanding recs-actions
	EBC Appendix C Quarterly IA report - Eastbourne Counter Fraud Savings

	13 Strategic Risk Register Quarterly Review
	aEastbourne Strategic Risk Register Quarterly review - Appendix A final

	14 Arrangements for dealing with complaints about councillor conduct report
	Appendix 1 - EBC Arrangements for Dealing with Councillor Complaints (17.02.21)
	Appendix 2 - EBC Investigations Procedure
	Appendix 3 - EBC Hearings Procedure




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 
Minutes of meeting held remotely on 3 March 2021 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor Robin Maxted (Chair). 
 

Councillors Amanda Morris (Deputy-Chair), Sammy Choudhury, Paul Metcalfe, 
Md. Harun Miah and Barry Taylor. 
 
Officers in attendance:  
 

Oliver Dixon (Head of Legal Services), Lee Ewan (Counter Fraud Investigations 
Manager), Jackie Humphrey (Chief Internal Auditor), Homira Javadi (Chief Finance 
Officer), Ola Owolabi (Deputy Chief Finance Officer (Corporate Finance) and Elaine 
Roberts (Committee Officer). 
 
Also in attendance:  
Ben Sheriff and Paul Thomas (External Auditor - Deloitte) 
 
26 Apologies for absence/declaration of substitute members 

 
Apologies were received from Helen Burton. 
 

27 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as 
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct. 
 
There were none. 
 

28 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the last meeting, 26 November 2020, were approved. 
 

29 Questions by members of the public. 
 
No questions had been received. 
 

30 Urgent items of business. 
 
There were none. 
 

31 Right to address the meeting/order of business. 
 
The Chair confirmed that no requests to address the meeting had been 
received. 
 



Audit and Governance Committee 2 3 March 2021 

32 External Audit 2018/19 
 
Report of the External Auditor, Deloitte. 
 
The Deputy Chief Finance Officer (DCFO), Ola Owolabi, gave a verbal update 
to the Committee. He reported that a meeting of senior management from 
Deloitte and the Council, including Chief Finance Officer Homira Javadi, Chief 
Executive Rob Cottrill and Craig Wisdom, Partner (Audit & Assurance), 
Deloitte, had taken place in February to discuss the situation of outstanding 
External Audits. As a result, Deloitte had now committed appropriate 
resources, between March and September, to address the three external 
audits of 2018/19, 2019/20 and 2020/21. This would be supported with monthly 
progress-monitoring meetings.  
 
Ben Sheriff, Deloitte, then presented his update on plans to complete the 
External Audit for 2018/19 (which had been circulated to committee members 
ahead of the meeting as an agenda supplement). 
 
Mr. Sheriff confirmed that he expected to complete the ISA 260 report for the 
2018/19 audit within a month or so and that there would be only minor 
amendments compared to the draft ISA 260 report presented to the Committee 
at the November 2020 meeting.  
 
The Chair thanked Mr Sheriff, the CFO and the DCFO for their reports and for 
their efforts to establish a position where the Committee could now look 
forward with confidence to receiving the outstanding External Audits in the next 
few months. 
 
Resolved 
1. To note the updates from Deloitte and the Deputy Chief Finance Officer. 
2. To request that Officers liaise with Democratic Services to agree an 

appropriate schedule of committee meetings to ensure timely review of 
External Audit reporting from Deloitte.  

 
33 External Audit 2019/20 

 
Ben Sheriff, External Auditor, Deloitte, presented a verbal update. 
 
Mr. Sheriff confirmed that staff and resourcing at Deloitte, including input from 
specialists, had been secured from mid March, and that the Council’s Finance 
Team was already working with Mr Sheriff to ensure the audit would start on 
schedule.   
 
The Council’s Chief Finance Officer, Homira Javadi, thanked Mr. Sheriff and 
his team, and acknowledged the immense pressure on resourcing at Deloitte.  
 
The CFO confirmed there was full commitment from the Council to support and 
facilitate the work of Deloitte, and noted that Deloitte’s commitment to provide 
continuity of resources had been a key outcome from the recent senior 
management meeting. This, along with the new monthly monitoring meetings, 



Audit and Governance Committee 3 3 March 2021 

would mean closure of the External Audits was realistically achievable.  
 
The Chair thanked Deloitte and the Council’s Finance team for their reports. 
 
Resolved: 
To note the update from Deloitte and the CFO/DCFO.  
 

34 External Audit draft plan 2020/21 - to follow 
 
 
Deputy Chief Finance Officer, Ola Owolabi, presented his report regarding 
Deloitte’s draft Plan for the External Audit of 2020/21. He noted that, in line 
with best practice, the Plan included: the assessment of key risks, the 
approach that would be taken by the external auditors, and the process for 
determining and ensuring economy and efficiency and effectiveness.  
 
The DCFO welcomed the commitment of resources from Deloitte and the 
consequent opportunity it presented to deliver all three external audits this 
year.  He reminded the Committee that Central Government was considering 
implementing some of Sir Redmond’s Report’s recommendations this year, 
which would change the deadline for publishing audited local authority 
accounts from 31 July to 30 September.  
 
Ben Sherrif, Deloitte, then presented his draft Plan for the External Audit 
2020/21. He summarised the main areas of risk and focus for the audit, and 
noted that these would be monitored and revisited if matters arose. 
 
The Chair thanked Mr Sheriff and the Committee considered the report.  
 
Mr Sheriff confirmed that the three main risk areas of property valuation, credit, 
and management control, were all typical for a local authority. Focus areas 
would include pensions, ICE accounting and Covid-19-related matters. 
 
He noted that ‘value for money’ reporting would be different for this audit, to 
reflect new regulations for more detailed commentary on this issue. 
 
Mr Sheriff clarified the context for property valuations and the noted the 
potential for uncertainty around valuations as a result of Covid-19 impacts.   
 
During discussion of the issue of property valuation:   
 

 The DCFO confirmed that a list of Council property valuations could be 
made available to the committee, if requested. Issues of commercial 
sensitivity around information from the Council’s investment portfolio would 
have to be considered first  

 

 The CFO clarified that there was a rolling programme of evaluation 
monitoring and such a list would be from a given point of time. 

 

 The CFO clarified that when the Council had a specific interest, either for 



Audit and Governance Committee 4 3 March 2021 

making an investment or disposing of an asset, then far more detailed work 
would be undertaken to determine both fair market value and the best 
‘value for money’ outcome for the Council.  

 

 Mr Sheriff confirmed that the external audit work would include a detailed 
review of the property valuations and use of outside specialists to ensure a 
comprehensive ‘check and challenge’ approach. 

 
The Committee expressed a preference for having the external audits 
presented to them individually across the coming months, rather than all in one 
meeting.  
 
An ideal schedule for presenting the external audits was agreed as:  
2018/19 Accounts – April/May time 
2019/20 Accounts – July  
2020/21 Accounts – September/November 
 
The Chair thanked Ben Sheriff and Paul Thomas for attending the meeting, 
and went on to thank both the team at Deloitte and the Finance Team within 
the Council for the progress on resolving the issue of the delayed external 
audits.  
 
Resolved:  

1. To note the draft External Audit Plan for 2020/21. 
2. The Deputy Chief Finance Officer to liaise with Democratic Services to 

schedule Committee meetings to fit with expected report delivery from 
Deloitte.  Nominally, for May, July and end of September.  

 
35 Annual report on the use and governance of covert surveillance powers 

 
Lee Ewan, RIPA (Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000) Monitoring 
Officer, presented the report and the Committee considered the 
recommendations.  
 
Lee Ewan clarified that the Team had a responsibility to continuously monitor 
to check that any surveillance activity remains appropriate and proportionate to 
continue with any surveillance. If a case no longer warranted surveillance 
before the end of the period granted by the JP, it would cease immediately. 
 
Lee Ewan confirmed that a complaints process is in place for anyone wishing 
to express a grievance about the Council’s use of surveillance. The process is 
managed by the Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s Office (IPCO), an 
independent authority for investigating allegations of a breach or concerns of 
abuse of powers. IPCO conducts regular independent reviews of Local 
Authorities; its recent report of Eastbourne Borough Council was very 
complimentary.   
 
The Chair thanked Lee Ewan for his report.  
 
Resolved:   



Audit and Governance Committee 5 3 March 2021 

1. To note the report 
 

36 Draft Internal Audit Plan 2021/22 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor, Jackie Humphrey presented the report of the Draft 
Internal Audit Plan for 2021/22.   
 
In her presentation, Jackie Humphrey explained that the Plan had been 
designed to provide flexibility while ensuring an appropriate breadth of 
coverage and proceeded to explain the approach in detail, including 
explanation for the areas of focus and the rationale for the selections.  
 
The Committee then considered the proposed plan.  
 
The relatively high proportion of time allocated for Corporate Services and 
Service Delivery was noted, but it was recognised that the report detailed why 
this was required, due to the wide scope and varied activities that these areas 
encompass. The Chief Internal Auditor highlighted that this would also include 
the work of the Counter Fraud Team.  
 
The Chief Internal Auditor confirmed that the Plan was flexible and would adapt 
to any changes that might occur between during the course of the year.  
 
Resolved 

1. To agree the proposed Internal Audit Plan 2021/22. 
 

37 Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Quarterly Review 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor, Jackie Humphrey, presented a review of Counter 
Fraud activity over the last quarter and the Committee considered the report.  
 
The Chief Internal Auditor clarified that CMT (Corporate Management Team) 
had requested a caveat in the reporting of the Council’s Covid-19 response: 
namely, that while the Council had responded well to the Covid-19 crisis, there 
was not a detailed written plan: the assurance level would go back up, once 
the response plan activity had been captured as a process, in writing.  
 
The Chief Internal Auditor confirmed that, while some aspects of Counter 
Fraud activity had been limited due to Covid-19, a lot of work had still gone 
ahead. This included investigating cases around tenancies, right to buy and 
housing options, debt, business grants fraud and post verification. Work in this 
area had proved vital both from recovery of monies as well as savings – 
identifying fraud before payments were made.  
 
The Committee thanked Jackie Humphrey and her team and all that their hard 
work had achieved, especially under such difficult circumstances. 
 
Resolved: 

1. To note the report. 
 



Audit and Governance Committee 6 3 March 2021 

38 Strategic Risk Register Quarterly Review 
 
Chief Internal Auditor, Jackie Humphrey, presented the report and provided an 
explanation of the current risk register.  
 
The Committee then considered the report.  
 
The Chief Internal Auditor clarified that the impacts of Covid-19 had been 
regularly captured under the new flexible reporting model adopted for this year. 
In addition, a specific mention had now been included as a measure of control, 
in line with recommendations from Central Government.  
 
The Chief Internal Auditor drew attention to the change of risk score for Risk 9 
(from ‘3 / 4’ to ‘5 / 5’) and explained that, while any changes would normally be 
downward not upward, the rise in this instance was because this is ‘unknown 
territory’ and the higher grading ensured that it was properly flagged. 
 
The Committee commented on the number of ‘red tagged’ items (5 in total), 
specifically the item regarding ‘issues delegated to the officers‘ (Risk 11). The 
Chief Internal Auditor explained this was to recognise the additional risks from 
having remote meetings and the potential impacts from any technical issues.    
 
The Committee thanked the Chief Internal Auditor and her team, and 
recognised the comprehensive, clear and accessible quality of the reporting.  
 
Resolved: 

1. To note the report 
 

39 Arrangements for dealing with complaints about Councillor conduct 
report 
 
The Council’s Monitoring Officer (MO), Oliver Dixon, presented his report.  
 
He explained that the proposal for a complaints procedure to support the 
Members’ Code of Conduct would help ensure transparency and consistency, 
protect the Council from accusations of unfairness, and align it with best 
practice recommendations by the Committee on Standards in Public Life. 
 
The Committee considered the report.  
 
During discussions the MO clarified that: 
 

 There were no changes being proposed to The Code of Conduct itself.   

 The only difference between the approach taken by Lewes District Council 
(LDC) and Eastbourne Borough Council (EBC) is that the Lewes 
arrangements include provision for complaints about members and co-
opted members of parish councils.  

 The amendments referenced in recommendation no. 3 referred to minor 
technical changes only. These would always be reported to the Chair. If any 
substantive change was ever proposed, it would be brought to the Audit 



Audit and Governance Committee 7 3 March 2021 

and Governance Committee for approval, before the procedure was 
formally changed.  

 
Members discussed the benefits of a written complaints procedure and noted 
that it would: 

 provide an extra element of governance, which would be particularly useful 
for serious cases;  

 ensure greater transparency and consistency for the Council; and  

 help provide support and confidence to the MO and his team in the 
execution of their duties.  

 
The work of the previous MO in resolving complaints about Councillor conduct 
was noted and praised.  
 
Resolved 
 

1. To approve the procedure for dealing with complaints about councillor 
conduct, as set out in Appendix 1; 

 
2. To approve the investigation procedure and hearings procedure set out 

at Appendices 2 and 3 respectively; and 
 

3. To grant delegated authority to the Monitoring Officer to make any 
administrative or technical amendments to the above procedures, 
necessary to ensure ongoing compliance with the law and best practice. 
 

4. To request that the procedures be published on the Council’s website 
and copies sent to all Members.  

 
40 Date of next meeting 

 
The date of the next scheduled meeting was confirmed as the 28th July 2021.  
 
Other meeting dates would be confirmed following resolution made under item 
9 of the agenda. 
 

The meeting ended at 7.40 pm 

 
Councillor Robin Maxted (Chair) 


